
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 05, 2018

SPECIAL, 2/5/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 05, 2018, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF DEPUTY COOPER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 05, 2018

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 05, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 05th day of February 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Immediately following Commissioners Court: Workshop to receive information from Dr. Sim regarding the
findings of the Kaiser Family Foundation Report, An Early Assessment of Hurricane Harvey’s Impact on
Vulnerable Texans in the Gulf Coast Region, and to discuss interest in EHF supporting long-term disaster
recovery planning in Jefferson County.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 05, 2018

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file Change Order No. 2 for (IFB 17-008/JW), Cheek Phase
V – Cheek Community Sewer Improvements (Grinder Pump and Force
Main Installation) (TxCDBG No. 7216231) with BDS Constructors,
LLC dba MK Constructors for an increase of (21) working days due to
inclement weather conditions; bringing the total number of working days
for this project from (90) days to (111) days. This project is funded by a
Texas Community Development Block Grant from The Texas
Department of Agriculture.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve the rebuild of the guide Vane Section of the Old
Trane CVH770 Chiller at the Ford Park Central Plant with Industrial and
Commercial Mechanical in the amount of $15,817.24. This is in
accordance (IFB 15-023/YS) Term Contract for HVAC Maintenance,
Repair and Emergency Services for Ford Park.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve the Cooling Tower Fill and Drift Eliminators at the
Ford Park Central Plant with Industrial and Commercial Mechanical in
the amount for one (1) tower of $63,531.60 and for two (2) towers in the
amount of $118,534.90. This is in accordance (IFB 15-023/YS) Term
Contract for HVAC Maintenance, Repair and Emergency Services for
Ford Park.

Recommendation for option 1 - replace one tower, contigent on meeting
with Commissioner Alfred prior to repairs.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve Cardinal Health-Letter of Participation with Vizient
Supply, LLC for the Jefferson County Pharmacy to utilize Vizient
Supply LLC pricing until 04/30/2020. This is agreement was formerly a
Med Assets Contract #MSO1320.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional service

agreement (PROF 18-003/JW) with LJA Engineering for environmental
consulting services for the continued implementation of the Pesticide
General Permit for the Jefferson County Mosquito Control District; for
an estimated cost not to exceed $8,800.00 without prior approval.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 30

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file professional service
agreement (PROF 18-004/DC) with Fittz & Shipman, Inc. for the repair
of Hangar 2 and demolition of Hangar 3 at Jack Brooks Regional
Airport; for a total estimated cost of $14,800.00.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Regular County Bills - check #442716 through checks #442944.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer –Law Enforcement Training -
computers

249-3015-421-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $2,600.00

249-3015-421-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $2,600.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 63

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer – Service Center - additional cost
for repairs to building

120-8095-417-4009 BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS $10,320.00

120-8095-417-3037 GASOLINE $10,320.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 64 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider and possibly approve out-of-state travel for County Judge, Jeff
R. Branick to attend the 2018 NACo Legislative Conference in
Washington, D.C., March 3-7, 2018

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 67

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider and possibly approve appointing Dr. Tom Noyola as an
Executive Board Member of the Southeast Texas Disaster Recovery
Team. This is an appointment of Commissioner Everette “Bo” Alfred.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 68 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

12. Consider and possibly approve a pdf of Quail Run Subdivision, a called
68.85 and a called 26.06 acre tract totaling 94.91 acres, located off of
F.M. Highway 365 in Precinct No. 4. This plat is not within any ETJ
(extra-territorial jurisdiction) and has met all of our platting
requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 70

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

13. Please consider and possibly approve a letter of Cooperative Agreement
between the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office and the Rape and Suicide
Crisis Center.  This Cooperative agreement establishes participation as
developed by the Attorney General Office’s Sexual Assault and Crisis
Division.  Continued participation in this agreement, is vital to the
continuation of services for victims of sexual assault, both primary and
secondary in our region. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 71 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Please consider and possibly approve modifications to
Intergovernmental Agreement between Jefferson County and the United
States Department of Justice United States Marshal Service.  The
purposes of these modifications are to incorporate the Department of
Labor Wage Determination 2015-5217 Revision 5 dated 8/9/2017 into
the current agreement and revise modification numbers in the current
agreement.  No other terms or conditions, to include price, are affected
by these changes.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 89

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

15. Please consider and possibly approve a Memorandum of Understanding
between the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office and Lamar Institute of
Technology.  This MOU is a continuation of a long standing partnership
in the training of Police Officers and Correction Officers in Jefferson
County.  Continued participation in these efforts provides valuable
education to these officers.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 90 - 91

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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16. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Christopher W.
Berry for 25 years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County Sheriff’s
Department and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing him well
in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 92 - 92

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Kimberly R.
Hadnot for 29 years and 1 month of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriff’s Department and to the citizens of Jefferson County and
wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 93 - 93

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-05-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               310.10     442805
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     442916
                                                                           355.60**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,015.54     442720
M&D SUPPLY                                             24.01     442762
METAL-MART                                             36.29     442767
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     442770
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          73.86     442787
TEJAS MFG & RV SUPERSTORE, INC.                       399.00     442801
HERRERA'S EMERGENCY LIGHTING                          830.50     442845
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     61.11     442896
GULF COAST                                          2,703.26     442923
                                                                         6,242.22**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      38.87     442734
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 20.00     442741
ENTERGY                                               161.56     442750
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     442770
RITTER @ HOME                                          86.36     442779
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  31.91     442784
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         104.06     442787
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                                54.00     442819
PATHMARK TRAFFICE PRODUCTS OF TEXAS                 1,011.46     442844
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      143.41     442850
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                    49.95     442866
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     442881
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                     149.50     442900
GULF COAST                                          1,174.86     442923
                                                                         3,135.94**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

A&A EQUIPMENT                                          73.39     442717
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,308.55     442720
AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                  96.00     442724
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    108.93     442744
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                            19.17     442748
ENTERGY                                                80.22     442750
MUNRO'S                                                23.40     442770
AT&T                                                   73.45     442792
MATHESON TRI-GAS                                      176.17     442806
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                               294.80     442819
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     257.70     442843
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     442881
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                      37.00     442900
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               100.00     442910
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    167.00     442921
                                                                         4,955.78**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.60     442732
ENTERGY                                             1,542.66     442750
M&D SUPPLY                                             53.21     442762
MUNRO'S                                               209.62     442770
POSTMASTER                                            196.00     442777
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 185.25     442781
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         513.95     442787
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     442827
GALETON                                               160.13     442865
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     442881
ON TIME TIRE                                          140.98     442889
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      79.84     442892
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    82.03     442902
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             604.80     442915
GULF COAST                                            261.25     442923
                                                                         3,959.32**
ENGINEERING FUND
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                                    02-05-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.31     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     442881
BRADLEY STAFFORD                                       45.00     442894
                                                                           510.25**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               536.45     442750
GALETON                                               257.93     442865
                                                                           794.38**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,309.25     442773
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.07     442785
TAC - TEXAS ASSN. OF COUNTIES                         285.00     442796
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            419.34     442815
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        2,202.62     442827
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     442877
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     442881
CUMMINS-ALLISON CORP                                   69.28     442895
                                                                         5,028.56*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            600.00     442769
OFFICE DEPOT                                          192.52     442773
PINNACLE EMPLOYEE TESTING                              45.00     442776
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE                            209.00     442788
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       321.00     442820
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           20.87     442829
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                    50.00     442920
                                                                         1,508.39*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          916.27     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           986.27*
COUNTY CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           159.49     442723
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          756.93     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,052.82     442881
ARMA HOUSTON                                          600.00     442888
                                                                         2,569.24*
COUNTY JUDGE

KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     442783
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  59.95     442789
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     442827
THE BYRD LAW FIRM PC                                  500.00     442854
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
LAW OFFICE OF J SCOTT FREDERICK                       500.00     442908
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     442919
                                                                         1,830.36*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.10     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            72.10*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           78.63     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     442881
                                                                           410.52*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

BOSWORTH PAPER                                        238.52     442727
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,080.00     442774
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      645.40     442863
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     442881
                                                                         3,163.92*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
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                                    02-05-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.73     442773
STATE COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNT                   100.00     442794
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.01     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           238.74*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   80.00     442756
LTS WIRELESS, LTD                                   3,545.00     442761
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  1,855.00     442774
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     442798
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      58.50     442813
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,888.69     442877
VECTOR SECURITY                                        37.00     442926
                                                                        11,906.95*
DATA PROCESSING

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           318.41     442723
OFFICE DEPOT                                          147.53     442773
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     442823
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           611.92*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          193.18     442773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          206.12     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
AMG PRINTING & MAILING LLC                            869.75     442929
                                                                         1,339.05*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

THE EXAMINER                                           55.00     442742
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          539.66     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     442881
LANGUAGE USA INC                                      360.00     442914
                                                                         1,226.31*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 62.47     442745
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,047.41     442773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          161.95     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     442881
TCS TECHNOLOGIES & INVESTIGATION                      700.00     442939
MALIK BOWEN                                         1,314.13     442942
RAYMOND SHEARER                                     1,423.83     442943
PENNY MALEY                                         1,280.12     442944
                                                                         6,469.91*
DISTRICT CLERK

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           200.50     442723
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              50.19     442759
OFFICE DEPOT                                          850.60     442773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          313.22     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                         1,484.51*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

RENE MULHOLLAND                                     3,157.35     442807
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,700.00     442814
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.10     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     442881
                                                                         6,313.09*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            70.00*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.52     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            82.52*
136TH DISTRICT COURT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.45     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            72.45*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            70.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           37.24     442773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.73     442827
TEMPLETON & BRINKLEY                                  600.00     442841
SUMMER TANNER                                         557.75     442857
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    4,000.00     442903
                                                                         5,288.72*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    350.00     442738
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       675.00     442743
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                         1,095.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.10     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            72.10*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.89     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     442881
                                                                           102.89*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       150.00     442791
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           220.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

TEXAS MUNICIPAL COURT - JUSTICE                        36.00     442803
TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     442855
                                                                           111.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

TEXAS JUSTICE CT.JUDGES ASSOC.,INC.                    75.00     442855
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     442881
                                                                           165.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY SAN MARS                       450.00     442790
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           45.58     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           565.58*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           23.64     442773
AT&T                                                   32.06     442792
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             198.00     442835
                                                                           206.42*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            70.00*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.29     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     442881
                                                                           247.21*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          398.39     442773
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     442817
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.49     442827
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           724.88*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     442728
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.81     442827
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        350.00     442839
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      250.00     442893
                                                                           927.81*
COURT MASTER

JUDGE LARRY GIST                                    8,150.74     442746
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                         8,221.21*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.34     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            77.34*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     442881
                                                                           280.00*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

COTTON CARGO                                           24.00     442737
FED EX                                                170.47     442745
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     442765
OFFICE DEPOT                                          100.59     442773
AT&T                                                  306.21     442793
TROY TUCKER                                           102.84     442810
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,191.30     442824
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,316.37     442827
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    32.95     442831
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     442881
GALLS LLC                                             343.96     442912
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   690.00     442924
                                                                         7,149.69*
CRIME LABORATORY

OFFICE DEPOT                                           73.63     442773
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    176.22     442782
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                                73.00     442874
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     442881
MILES SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION                          254.18     442937
                                                                           667.03*
JAIL - NO. 2

BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                4,255.10     442725
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          171.45     442736
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   420.02     442747
KOMMERCIAL KITCHENS                                   294.65     442760
M&D SUPPLY                                            707.11     442762
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                  1,837.87     442768
MUNRO'S                                               717.90     442770
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,209.78     442773
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        479.56     442780
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               3,654.64     442781
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      329.32     442786
AT&T                                                  978.67     442793
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         170.50     442808
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                           1,078.38     442834
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                    2,481.83     442840
STANLEY SHIPPER                                       248.45     442847
UNITED RENTALS                                        322.44     442853
MARK ELLIS                                            258.45     442856
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   5,000.00     442868
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      307.17     442870
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   106.95     442871
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,180.63     442873
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     442881
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EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                504.00     442891
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      80.16     442892
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,751.82     442898
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    304.57     442899
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                    61.98     442905
GALLS LLC                                           8,895.19     442912
SUPERIOR MEAT SERVICES                                210.80     442913
IMPACT WASTE LLC                                      360.00     442922
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                    20.00     442924
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      45.00     442925
SHIFT SCHEDULE DESIGN                                 300.00     442941
                                                                        42,024.39*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

FED EX                                                 72.88     442745
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       51.83     442823
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.46     442827
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             317.79     442835
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     442881
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       374.41     442907
                                                                           970.37*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

EPS                                                 1,698.77     442739
FLOWERS FOODS                                          54.32     442848
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,900.90     442849
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     442881
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     442884
KELLILYN WORLEY                                       150.00     442909
VACUUM CITY & UNIQUE GIFTS                             25.00     442940
                                                                         4,242.57*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                          223.29     442773
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     442823
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           71.14     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     442881
                                                                           845.50*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.94     442773
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     442823
                                                                           159.91*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     442823
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           183.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     442823
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           36.53     442827
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                           220.50*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     442823
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     442823
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     442881
                                                                           436.90*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          127.64     442773
TEXAS GARDENER MAGAZINE, INC.                          24.95     442802
DISTRICT 9 AFCS                                       150.00     442812
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     442881
                                                                           502.59*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

NSO - NURSES SERVICE ORGANIZATION                     109.00     442718
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CITY OF BEAUMONT                                      210.23     442722
BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     442729
JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    89.50     442757
THE MEDICAL LETTER                                     79.50     442766
OFFICE DEPOT                                          402.55     442773
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           90.59     442827
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    100.00     442837
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                   109.50     442862
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     442881
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES                           70.14     442930
                                                                         3,133.44*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                            999.00     442735
JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    89.50     442757
THE MEDICAL LETTER                                     79.50     442766
AT&T                                                   32.06     442792
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                    100.00     442837
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                   109.50     442862
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     442881
                                                                         1,549.56*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       2,375.07     442816
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                         2,445.07*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   335.65     442831
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,285.59     442832
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               699.93     442833
TRELIN FARR                                            20.00     442904
LACI ANDREWS                                           30.00     442931
ARMANDEE DAIGLE                                        15.00     442932
AARON BANKS                                            15.00     442933
                                                                         2,401.17*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   33.63     442793
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     442881
                                                                           356.76*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                       264.51     442721
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              361.63     442885
                                                                           626.14*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                         9.25     442716
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      8,560.78     442732
ECOLAB                                                209.95     442740
ENTERGY                                            39,886.06     442750
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         834.00     442751
M&D SUPPLY                                            105.94     442762
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         90.00     442780
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         163.17     442785
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     560.00     442868
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     442884
AT&T                                               12,847.94     442918
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    163.29     442921
FLOOR CARE & INTERIOR                               3,000.00     442927
                                                                        67,233.08*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                   1,117.91     442733
AT&T                                                1,593.34     442792
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     442881
                                                                         2,851.25*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      70.51     442734
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   192.30     442747
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ENTERGY                                               415.04     442750
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          335.85     442752
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          62.75     442785
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   1,925.52     442900
                                                                         3,071.97*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     9,276.08     442720
CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                                75.00     442731
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  1,269.21     442753
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     248.16     442758
M&D SUPPLY                                             48.14     442762
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     442770
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 199.47     442775
TATE & CO., INC.                                    7,415.84     442800
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442821
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     442822
FIRST CALL                                            161.39     442838
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      572.98     442850
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            460.64     442864
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            129.97     442869
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             551.86     442883
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               396.00     442887
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      127.26     442901
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                     6.14     442902
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     121.00     442906
ALLDATA LLC                                         1,500.00     442917
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    123.68     442921
                                                                        22,807.52*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.31     442827
HILARY GUEST                                          100.17     442842
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     442881
                                                                           344.48*
                                                                       228,167.80**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                             89.63     442719
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      29.15     442734
MUNRO'S                                                39.20     442770
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              422.50     442811
FIRST CALL                                             13.98     442838
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
VACUUM CITY & UNIQUE GIFTS                             86.29     442940
                                                                           750.75**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
                                                                            70.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             94.99     442815
                                                                            94.99**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     442881
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  285.84     442898
                                                                           355.84**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       31.37     442823
MILLENIUM PRODUCTS INC                            118,527.00     442875
                                                                       118,558.37**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       645.42     442818
HAYS COUNTY JUVENILE CENTER                           107.00     442859
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                             12,920.80     442861
TJJD                                                   75.00     442886
                                                                        13,748.22**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  991.07     442756
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             88.61     442799
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       41.85     442823
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           75.62     442827
SWIFT SOLUTIONS                                       290.00     442836
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                          80.50     442858
                                                                         1,567.65**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

BELL'S LAUNDRY                                      1,072.06     442726
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      1,356.62     442732
MARKET BASKET                                         124.28     442763
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               150.00     442764
OFFICE DEPOT                                          305.04     442773
PREMIUM PLUMBING                                      110.00     442778
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,204.31     442795
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             36.49     442797
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            113.16     442809
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       15.70     442823
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            921.60     442846
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,163.56     442849
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         50.00     442872
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          114.75     442877
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     442881
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     333.68     442892
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              536.51     442897
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    121.55     442921
                                                                         7,869.31**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     442881
                                                                            90.00**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

CJAD CONFERENCE FUND                                  200.00     442730
OFFICE DEPOT                                          317.86     442773
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     442881
                                                                           597.86**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,106.62     442860
                                                                        11,106.62**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  1,620.00     442755
                                                                         1,620.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  494.80     442756
HOMICIDE INVESTIGATORS OF TEXAS INC                   150.00     442830
                                                                           644.80**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      228.06     442823
                                                                           228.06**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  230.08     442756
M&D SUPPLY                                             12.05     442762
MUNRO'S                                               142.71     442770
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         160.80     442804
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               104.20     442805
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     442881
VECTOR SECURITY                                     3,816.00     442926
SOUTHEAST TEXAS NONPROFIT DEVELOPMN                   240.00     442938
                                                                         5,020.84**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     442881
                                                                           140.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   310.00     442890
                                                                           310.00**
AIRPORT FUND
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CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     543.50     442734
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     442823
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.70     442827
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              44.98     442834
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     442881
                                                                           773.17**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

ALLCO, INC.                                        43,094.85     442825
                                                                        43,094.85**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     876.00     442876
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                86,927.20     442934
UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY                125,919.29     442935
                                                                       213,722.49**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INS                    4,542.28     442882
                                                                         4,542.28**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               364.32     442851
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            18,061.42     442852
                                                                        18,425.74**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     442824
                                                                            75.98**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      266.05     442823
                                                                           266.05**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          459.79     442754
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           14.00     442828
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                              10,053.76     442867
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   489.90     442871
HELICOPTER INSTITUTE INC                           15,500.00     442928
COASTAL SEAT CUSHIONS INC                           2,016.50     442936
                                                                        28,533.95**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               876.65     442851
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,481.02     442852
                                                                         4,357.67**
                                                                       724,686.78***
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Special, February 05, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 05, 2018

94
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